error (Table 6), with RMSE values varying by almost 12% for emissivities in the 0.97–0.99 range. Bias
and the absolute maximum error showed an almost linear increase, with minimum values found for
emissivities of 0.975 and 0.980, respectively. In the case of the atmospheric correction parameters, the
temperature was very sensitive to changes (when applying the radiative transfer equation): even a
small change of 5% in these parameters (2.5% for atmospheric transmissivity) increased the RMSE and
the maximum error by 2 ◦C (Table 7). The increases in errors were sharper when the values of the
atmospheric parameters are decreased.

Water 2019, 11, 168 13 of 21

Figure 7. Sensitivity analysis of the estimated LSWT to (a) emissivity, (b) atmospheric parameters,
and (c) water vapour content, showing the resulting bias, absolute maximum error, and RMSE when
varying them, for (a) from 0.97 to 1.0, for (b) from −10% to +10% (−5% to +5% for atmospheric
transmissivity), and for (c) from −50% to +50%, taking MOD07L2 as reference. The dots represent the
values employed in this work.

Table 6. Metrics calculated for sensitivity analysis of the temperature estimates to emissivity.

Emissivity Bias (◦C) RMSE (◦C) Maximum Error (◦C) r2

1.00 −0.916 1.34 −3.34 0.965
0.995 −0.691 1.19 −3.08 0.965

0.990 * −0.465 1.07 −2.82 0.965
0.985 −0.237 0.981 −2.55 0.965
0.980 −0.0068 0.943 −2.28 0.965
0.975 0.225 0.962 2.17 0.965
0.970 0.459 1.04 2.40 0.965

* value of emissivity used in this study.

Table 7. Metrics calculated for sensitivity analysis of the temperature estimates to atmospheric parameters.

Atmospheric Parameters Bias (◦C) RMSE (◦C) Maximum Error (◦C) r2

AtmCorr −0.465 1.07 −2.82 0.965
−10% −5.39 5.51 −8.28 0.960
−5% −3.27 3.40 −4.85 0.945
+5% 2.44 2.75 4.64 0.963
+10% 4.74 5.03 8.12 0.957

On the other hand, the single-channel algorithm is only slightly sensitive to the atmospheric
parameters (simplified as atmospheric water vapour content). The algorithm showed a very similar
performance when using MOD07L2 or AtmCorr as the source of water vapour (Table 8), despite the
significant changes in the values given by each source, with values of RMSE of 0.39 g/cm2 (23.5%),
maximum difference of −1.26 g/cm2 (64%), and r2 of 0.675. An even more pronounced difference in
water vapour content, increasing or decreasing its value by 50%, showed a variation in the results
considerably smaller than in the case of the radiative transfer equation, considering its order of
magnitude. The same pattern was observed when varying AtmCorr’s water vapour content by −50%
and +50%, with quite similar values of bias, RMSE, and maximum absolute error.

Water 2019, 11, 168 14 of 21

Table 8. Metrics calculated for sensitivity analysis of the temperature estimates to atmospheric water
vapour content.

Water Vapour Source Bias (◦C) RMSE (◦C) Maximum Error (◦C) r2

AtmCorr −0.483 1.26 −2.82 0.944
MOD07L2 * −0.594 1.31 −2.99 0.938

MOD07L2 −50% −0.937 1.43 −3.12 0.944
MOD07L2 +50% −0.195 1.80 5.46 0.912

* source of water vapour content used in this study.

4. Discussion

4.1. Comparison of Landsat 7 ETM+ and MODIS Performance

When using TIGR3 database constants, AtmCorr and the single-channel algorithm both showed
good performance (with no statistical difference between their residual data), corroborating with
similar studies found in the literature [15,24,33]. TIGR3 outperforming SAFREE (Table 3) for
coastal-lake SWT estimation was previously reported [35], suggesting that the SAFREE database
should not be used in such studies.

The main limiting factor for LSWT estimates using Landsat imagery is the correction of the